TO: MUNCIPAL MANAGER DECEMBER 2021

GASEGONYANA MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT g

COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL FINANCE MANAGEMENT ACT (MFMA): MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 (MONTHLY BUDGET STATEMENT - 2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR)

1.

3.

PURPOSE

To comply with section 71 of the MFMA, by providing a monthly statement on the
implementation of the budget and the financial state of affairs for the municipality to the
mayor, as legislated.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE
The strategic objective of this report is to ensure good governance, financial viability and
optimal institutional transformation with capacity to execute its mandate.

Section 71 of the MFMA requires that:

The Accounting Officer of a Municipality must no later than 10 working days after the end of
each month submit to the Mayor of the Municipality, and the relevant National and Provincial
treasury, a statement in the prescribed format on the state of the municipality's budget
reflecting certain particulars for that month and for the financial year up to the end of that
month. For the reporting period ending 31 DECEMBER 2021, ten working days reporting limit
expires on the 14 January 2022.

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2021

This report is based on financial information as at 31 DECEMBER 2021 and available at the time
of preparation. All variances are calculated against the approved budget figures.

Please note that certain Revenue by source and Expenditure by type categories are showing
excessive negative and/or positive variances. This is due to fact that the YTD budgets were all
systematically determined on a straight-line basis by dividing the total budget per category by
12. The capital projections were also done in the same fashion. Please note that variances
within a 10% range are acceptable and need not necessarily be explained

The actual year to date revenue for the period R271 817mill is more than the year
to date target of R252 487mil by 8% and the actual year to date expenditure is
R243 134mil, which is at 48.08%.

The Capital actual expenditure to date is 52.80% (45 142Mil).

The Cash Flow Statement report for the period ending 31 DECEMBER 2021 indicates a closing
balance of R241 848million, however the Bank shows a balance of R156 473mil. The difference
between cash flow and bank balance is due to system error and our system vendor s still
looking into it and it shall be corrected in the next Months. (Bank statements attached)

4. RECOMMEND

That, in compliance with section 71 of the MFMA and in terms of Government Notice 32141 dated
17 April 2009, regarding the "Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act 2003
Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations":

e The Accounting Officer provides the mayor with the "In Year" report for DECEMBER and

e Inorder to comply with Section 71(4) of the MFMA, the Accounting Officer ensure that this
statement be submitted to National and Provincial Treasury, in both a signed document
format and in electronic format



5. REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2021

5.1 The Statement of Financial Performance

NC452 Ga-Segonyana - Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M06 December
2020/21 Budget Year 2021/22
Vote Description Ref[  Audited Original Adjusted Monthly YearTD actual YearTD YTD YTD Full Year
Outcome Budget Budget Actual budget variance | variance Forecast
R thousands %
Revenue By Source
Property rates 49763 55522 - 4545 27128 27761 (633) 55522
Service charges - eleclricity revenue 112931 146720 - 9415 60570 73 360 (12790) 146 720
Service charges - waler revenue 22279 36 000 - 2236 11942 18 000 (6058) 36 000
Service charges - sanitation revenue 13434 17 000 - 1341 7319 8500 (1181) 17 000
Service charges - refuse revenue 9343 12217 - 826 4983 6109 (1126) 12217
Rental of facilities and equipment 1992 2074 - 64 243 1037 (794) 2074
Interest earned - external investments 3865 3495 - 637 2174 1747 427 3495
Interes! earned - oulslanding debtors 5048 7912 - 423 1988 3956 (1968) 7912
Dividends received - - - - - - - -
Fines, penalties and forfeits 3418 1572 - 26 226 786 (560) 1572
Licences and permits 3351 3319 - 215 1543 1659 (116) 3319
Agency services - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies 198 531 205753 - 61185 142 952 102 876 40076 205753
Other revenue 11814 13392 - 160 10 749 6 696 4053 13392
Gains - - - - - - —
435769 504 974 81074 271817 252 487 504974
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) T
Expenditure By Type
Employee relaled costs 153 813 167 732 - 14 808 83543 83 866 0% 167732
Remuneration of councillors 9843 10838 - 1552 5468 5419 49 1% 10838
Debt impairment 15292 12950 - - 4285 6475 (2190)| -34% 12950
Depreciation & asset impairment 65838 60375 - 4915 27610 30187 (2578)|  -9% 60375
Finance charges 10 463 901 - 418 450 450 )] 0% 901
Bulk purchases - electricity 125634 94417 - 7445 54 271 47 208 7063 15% 94417
Inventory consumed 36 808 46727 - 5470 20 802 23363 (2561)] -11% 46727
Conlracled services 47 419 56 543 - 3194 20 663 28271 (7609)| -27% 56 543
Transfers and subsidies 24 60 - 2 10 30 (20)| -68% 60
Other expenditure 39188 55182 - 8401 26032 27 591 (1559)] 6% 55182
Losses 17 047 - - - - - - -
Total Expenditure 521369 505724 | - 243134 252862 | (9728 4% 505724
Surplus/(Deficit) (85 600) (750) - 28 683 (750)
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National
! Provincial and District) 153 054 102 654 - 64 858 102 654
Transters and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National
/ Provincial Departmental Agencies, Households, Non-profit
Institutions, Private Enterprises, Public Corporatons, Higher
Educational Institutions) - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - alf) 39712 - - - -
Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 107 166 101905 - 93 541 101 905
Taxation - - - - -
Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation 107 166 101 905 - 93 541 101905
Altributable to minorities - - - -
Surplusf(Deficit) attributable to municipality 107 166 101905 = 93541 101905
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate - - - - - -
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 107 166 101905 - 50742 93 541 101 905
References
1. Material variances to be explained on Table SC1
Tolal Revenue (excluding capilal transfers and contributions) including cap 628 535 607 629 96 947 336 675 303814 607 629



The Major Operating Revenue variances against the budget are:

Certain Revenue by source and Expenditure by type categories are showing
excessive negative and/or positive variances. This is due to fact that the YTD budgets
were dall systematically determined on a straight-line basis by dividing the total
budget per category by 12. The capital projections were also done in the same
fashion. Please note that variances within a 10% range are acceptable and need not
necessarily be explained

Property Rates — Unfavorable variance of RO 663mil due to (variance less than 10%)

Service Charge ~ Unfavorable Readings were not done for the month under review therefore
only estimation was done for service charges.

Rental of Facilities and Equipment — Unfavorable variance of RO 794mil it is mainly because
there were no contracts for investment property therefore no biling was done for the month.
Transfer Recognized Operational Favorable variance of R40 076 mil due to non-alignment of
projections on the National Treasury payment schedule which is only available after the
approval of the MTREF.

Other Revenue-

The Major Operating Expenditure variances against budget are:

Bulk Purchases -Unfavorable variance of R7 063mil, Eskom accounts fully paid it shows a
positive YTD variance of 15%.

Employee Related Cost- Favorable variance of R1 154mil. (Variance less than 10%)
Remuneration of Councilors- Favorable variance of RO 049mill. (Variance less than 10%)
Inventory Consumed - Favorable variance of R2 561 mil due to lower need for material and
supplies, also Sedibeng water invoice for the month under review not yet paid.

Contacted Service — Favorable variance of R7 609mill due to underspending on other
contracted services for the month under review and the implementation of cost containment
measures.

Other Expenditure -Favorable variance of R1 559mil. (Variance less than 10%)

5.2 Capital Expenditure Report - Annexure A - Table C5 and SC34a

The Capital expenditure report shown in Annexure A has been prepared on the basis of the format
required to be lodged electronically with National Treasury. The actual spending to date is 52.80%
(R59 275Mil).

The Summary Report indicates the following:

The Major Capital Expenditure variances against budget are:

Finance and Administration — Favorable variance of R2 901, this is mainly new assets for the
Municipality and the reason for variance is as a result of cost containment measures put in
place.

Public Safety — Favorable variance of RO 182mill. (Variance less than 10%)

Roads Transport — is showing a positive YTD Variance of 11% (R1 839mill.)

Energy Source- is showing a positive YTD Variance of 11% (R1 839mill.)

Water Management- Favorable Variance of R4 979mill, new appointments of contractors were
done spending is expected to improve.



The CFS report for the period ending 31 DECEMBER 2021 indicates a closing balance (cash and cash

equivalents) of

3Cash Flow Statement (CFS) (Annexure A - Table C7 and Table SC9)

R156 473 million which comprises of the following:

e Bank balance and cash R73 130million (Main Acc)

« Bank balance and cash RO 626million (Money on Call Acc)

¢ Bank balance and cash R82 057million (TOA Acc)
* Bank balance and cash RO 640million (TTS Acc)

BBST138 110506

*GA-SEGONYANA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

P.BUS 4
KURUMAN
8460

iz how cmiwe help you?

& P O Box 20
Kuruman 8460
Street Address Kuruman
24 Bear Street, Kuruman

Universal Branch Code 250655

@ fnb.co.za

Lost Cards 087-575-9406

Account Enquiries 087-736-2247
Fraud 087-311-8607

SAARTJIESMTH@GMAIL.COM

Customer VAT Registration Number 4890117197
Bank VAT Registration Number 4210102051

Statement Balances

Bank Charges

Public Sector Cheque Account : 62649722883

Tax Invoice/Statement Number : 138

Statement Period : 30 November 2021 to 31 December 2021

Statement Date : 31 December 2021

Interest Rate

Opening Balance 30,836,750.42 Cr| |Service Fees 212.38 Dr || Credit Rate** 1.75%
Closing Balance 73,130,413.86 Cr| {Cash Deposit Fees 3,850.27 Dr||Debit Rate (Non-NCA) 10.25%
# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00% 3,112.56 Dr| |[Cash Handling Fees 0.00

3,112.56 Dr| |Other Fees 19,800.39 Dr

Total VAT (ZAR)

Transactions in RAND (ZAR)

Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
01 Dec [Payment Cr Speedpoint00470064Fn 34,794.87Cr| 30,871,545.29Cr
01 Dec [FNB App Payment From 000008906079 1,143.87Cr 30,872,689.16Cr|
01 Dec |FNB OB Pmt 000008901882 2,817.10Cr 30,875,506.26Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008200277 2,616.19Cr 30,878,122.45Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008301334 1,301.70Cr 30,879,424.15Cr
01 Dec |[FNB OB Pmt 000008910116 1,514.94Cr 30,880,939.09Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008910119 635.50Cr 30,881,574.59Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008910120 272.57Cr 30,881,847.16Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008910122 307.86Cr 30,882,155.02Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000000935842 194.69Cr 30,882,349.71Cr
01 Dec |[FNB OB Pmt 000000935842 57.62Cr| 30,882,407.33Cr|
01 Dec |FNB OB Pmt 000000936612 277.78Cr| 30,882,685.11Cr
01 Dec |[FNB OB Pmt 000000937582 252.31Cr 30,882,937.42Cr
01 Dec |FNB OB Pmt 000000937744 92.58Cr 30,883,030.00Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000000937824 245.78Cr 30,883,275.78Cr|
01 Dec |[FNB OB Pmt 000008910124 194.69Cr 30,883,470.47Cr
01 Dec [FNB OB Pmt 000008201592 809.52Cr 30,884,273.89Cr|
01 Dec |FNB OB Pmt 000008901377 1.60Cr, 30,884,281.59Cr
01 Dec [Scheduled Pymt From 000008910014 870.00Cr 30,885,151.59Cr|
01 Dec |FNB OB Pmt 000006704217 950.00Cr 30,886,101.59Cr
01 Dec [Scheduled Pymt From Miss Makadi C Sebako 500.00Cr 30,886,601.59Cr
01 Dec |Scheduled Pymt From 000003006053 200.00Cr 30,886,801.59Cr
01 Dec [Scheduled Pymt From 000003104574 500.00Cr 30,887,301.59Cr
01 Dec |Scheduled Pymt From 000008600581 570.66Cr| 30,887,872.25Cr
01 Dec [FNB App Payment From 000008500513 348.62Cr 30,888,220.87Cr|




Transaction History

Name TOA

Account Number 74690806392

Type 7 Day Notice

Effective Date Description Amount Balance

31 Dec 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 253,588.90 82,056,459.04
GENERATED

30 Nov 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 301,992.24 81,802,870.14
GENERATED

24 Nov 2021 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -30,000,000.00 81,500,877.90
62649722883

31 Oct 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 321,050.79 111,500,877.90
GENERATED

30 Sep 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 309,828.49 111,179,827.11
GENERATED

31 Aug 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 401,319.10 110,869,998.62
GENERATED

23 Jul 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 242,822.94 110,468,679.52
GENERATED

07 Jul 2021 FNB OB TRF FROM MAIN 50,000,000.00 110,225,856.58
ACCOUNT

23 Jun 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 318,308.37 60,225,856.58
GENERATED

22 Jun 2021 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -50,000,000.00 59,907,548.21
62649722883

26 May 2021 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -20,000,000.00 109,907,548.21
62649722883

23 May 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 362,017.65 129,907,548.21
GENERATED

23 Apr 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 373,007.77 129,545,530.56
GENERATED

23 Mar 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 246,732.15 129,172,522.79
GENERATED

17 Mar 2021 FNB OB TRF FROM MAIN 43,690,000.00 128,925,790.64
ACCOUNT

23 Feb 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 331,804.93 85,235,790.64
GENERATED

23 Feb 2021 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -30,000,000.00 84,903,985.71
62649722883

23 Jan 2021 INTEREST PAYMENT 330,849.55 114,903,985.71
GENERATED

23 Dec 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 195,541.90 114,573,136.16
GENERATED

09 Dec 2020 FNB OB TRF EQS 83,258,000.00 114,377,594.26

23 Nov 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 100,750.31 31,119,594.26
GENERATED

27 Oct 2020 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -30,000,000.00 31,018,843.95
62649722883

23 Oct 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 170,043.22 61,018,843.95
GENERATED

23 Sep 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 264,372.57 60,848,800.73
GENERATED

22 Sep 2020 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -30,000,000.00 60,584,428.16
62649722883

25 Aug 2020 TRANSFER FUNDS DEBIT -30,000,000.00 90,584,428.16
62649722883

23 Aug 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 333,029.05 120,584,428.16
GENERATED

31 Jul 2020 FNB OB TRF FROM MAIN 20,000,000.00 120,251,399.11
ACCOUNT

23 Jul 2020 INTEREST PAYMENT 216,105.88 100,251,399.11
GENERATED

07 Jul 2020 FNB OB TRF TRAS FROM 60,000,000.00 100,035,293.23

PRIMARY AC




Transaction History

Name Money on Call

Account Number 62671219048

Type Money on Call

Date Description Reference Service Amount Balance
Fee

24 Dec 2021 INT ON CREDIT BALANCE 0.00 1,030.50 625,831.26




Customer VAT Registration Number 4890117197
Bank VAT Registration Number 4210102051

s how can we help you?

BBST132 110508
*TRAFFIC ACCOUNT

P.BUS 4

KURUMAN

8460
SAARTJIESMTH@GMAIL.COM

Statement Balances

&4 P O Box 20
Kuruman 8460
Street Address Kuruman
24 Bear Street, Kuruman
Universal Branch Code 250655
@ fnb.co.za
Lost Cards 087-575-9406
Account Enquiries 087-736-2247
Fraud 087-311-8607

Public Sector Cheque Account : 62652542632

Tax Invoice/Statement Number : 132
Statement Period : 30 November 2021 to 31 December 2021
Statement Date : 31 December 2021

Bank Charges Interest Rate

Opening Balance
Closing Balance

55,488.84 Cr| |Service Fees
660,626.10 Cr| |Cash Deposit Fees

95.00 Dr| |Credit Rate** 1.75%
751.67 Dr||Debit Rate (Non-NCA) 10.25%

# Inclusive of VAT @ 15.00% 3,460.82 Dr| |Cash Handling Fees 0.00
Total VAT (ZAR) 3,460.82 Dr| |Other Fees 25,686.35Dr
Transactions in RAND (ZAR)
Accrued
Date Description Amount Balance Bank
Charges
01 Dec [Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 88,531.50Cr 144,020.34Cr
01 Dec [Sbx Deposit Shx Depsit 011221-Traffic 10,680.00Cr 154,700.34Cr
01 Dec |#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 011221-Traffic 011221-Traffic 44.94 154,655.40Cr
01 Dec [Magtape Credit New Line Investment/N1531 2,122.00Cr 156,777.40Cr
01 Dec [B2B Colleclion F/Card Comspeedpoint00470106Fn 1,518.00 155,259.40Cr
02 Dec |Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 21,267.30Cr 176,526.70Cr
02 Dec |Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 021221-Traffic 5,270.00Cr; 181,796.70Cr
02 Dec |#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 021221-Traffic 021221-Traffic 22.26 181,774.44Cr|
03 Dec [Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 30,013.60Cr 211,788.04Cr
03 Dec [Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 031221-Traffic 3.600.00Cr| 215,388.04Cr
03 Dec |#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 031221-Traffic 031221-Traffic 15.12 215,372.92Cr|
03 Dec |B2B Collection F/Card Comspeedpoint00470106Fn 6,887.11 208,485.81Cr,|
04 Dec |Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 16,654.80Cr 225,140.61Cr|
06 Dec [Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 061221-Traffic 8,050.00Cr 233,190.61Cr
06 Dec [#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 061221-Traffic 061221-Traffic 34.02 233,156.59Cr|
07 Dec |Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 49,554.30Cr 282,710.89Cr,|
07 Dec |Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 071221-Traffic 5,320.00Cr 288,030.89Cr|
07 Dec [#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 071221-Traffic 071221-Traffic 22.68 288,008.21Cr
08 Dec [Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 29,746.00Cr 317,754.21Cr
08 Dec |Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 081221-Traffic 8,300.00Cr 326,054.21Cr|
08 Dec |#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 081221-Traffic 081221-Traffic 34.86 326,019.35Cr|
09 Dec |Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 61,500.40Cr 387,519.75Cr|
09 Dec |Sbx Deposit Sbx Depsit 091221-Traffic 4,070.00Cr 391,589.75Cr
09 Dec |#Sbx Deposit Fee #Sbx Depsit Fee 091221-Traffic 091221-Traffic 17.22 391,572.53Cr|
10 Dec |Payment Cr Speedpoint00470106Fn 7,015.50Cr 398,588.03Cr/|
o
i
2
o
Page 1 of 3 5
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5.4 Outstanding Debtors report (Annexure A - Table $C3)
The debtor's report has been prepared on the basis of the format required to be lodged electronically

with National Treasury. This format provides an extended aged analysis, as well as an aged analysis by
debtor type. The summary report indicates that:

Total outstanding debtors as at 31DECMEBER 2021 amounts to R100 610mil (Government: R20 889mil,
Business: R24 210mil, Households: R49 376 mil and Other: Ré 135mil

Debtors Age Analysis

120000 000
100 609 829
100000 000
80000 000
60000 000 49375571
40000 000
20888 766 24210 000
20000 000
6135 492
Organs of Commercial Households
State
i Debtors Age Analysis 20888 766 24210 000 49375571 6135 492 100 609 829

m Debtors Age Analysis



For Breakdown, please refer to Table SC3

Description Budget Year 2022/23
R thousands NT | 0-30Days | 31-60 Days | 61:90 Days | 91120 Days 121150 Dys | 151-180 Dys (181 Dys1 Yr| Over 1¥r (Total Tolal Actual Bad  |Impairment -
Deblors Age Analysis By Income Source
Trade and Othey Receivables fom Exchange Transackons - Waler 1200 1520 57 687 486 503 k4] 129 el e 5%
Trade and Other Receivables fom Exchange Transactons - Electicity 1300 4405 1599 1155 [VIK] 1268 565 3465 (a0 0wl 109
Receivables Fom Non-exchange Transackons - Properly Rales 1400 3496 1806 154 1405 1300 1161 384 nael %l 511
Receivables fom Exchange Transacfons - Waste Waker Management 1500 1003 495 5% 45 518 n 1851 CTTTA R TY AT
Receivables fom Exchange Transactons - Wasle Management 1600 645 %0 160 m 1087 it 1047 KLY G R 1K) Y]
Receivables fom Exchange Transactons - Property Renial Deblors 1700 - - - - - - - - -F -
Inreston Anear Deblr Accounls 1810 414 0 78 3 k4] m| o o1e9| 9l nusl e
Recoverable unautorised, imequiar, fuitess and waskeAl expenditre 1820 - - - - - - - T -7 -
Otrer 1900 414 (826) 1) 18 % 159 2] ol Tt a0
Total By Income Source 2000 1189 440 4407 449 5049 3250 13812 534851 100610 79905 - -
2021122 - totals only - -
Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group
Organs of Stae nn 893 #31) 105 8 673 53 1| smf new[ w9
Commera B0 6m8| 20| Tl 1| 1 i IR Y N 1) T ) (AT
Households 200 354 236 1635 1697 AN 1831 659  Wys) @[ 4en
Orer 250 K] 406 &4 29 3 w| ]| 2em[ 61 46w
Total By Customer Group 2600 118% 4401 4407 424 5049 3250 13812 53485 100610 79905 - -
For Breakdown, please refer to Table SC4
o Budget Year 2022/23
Description NT
Esd 0- - 61- 91- 121 - 151 - 181 Days- | Over1 Total
R thousands 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days | 150 Days | 180 Days 1 Year Year
Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type
